



\$~35 to 37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 886/2023
MOHD. ASIFAppellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State

+ CRL.A. 1203/2024
AAS MOHD @ASHUAppellant
Through: Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Shivansh Maini, Ms.
Anusuiya and Mr. Vansh Vij,
Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State

+ W.P.(CRL) 828/2025
MOHD ASIFPetitioner
Through: None.

versus

STATE OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
02.09.2025

%

1. None appears for the appellants.
2. Issue Court Notice (without process fees) to the appellants and their



counsel returnable on 09.12.2025.

3. In the meantime, latest nominal roll of the appellants be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/rd